County Attorney's Matters - B.C.C. 3.21.17



Office of INDIAN RIVER COUNTY ATTORNEY

Dylan Reingold, County Attorney William K. DeBraal, Deputy County Attorney Kate Pingolt Cotner, Assistant County Attorney

MEMORANDUM

TO: Board of County Commissioners

FROM: Dylan Reingold, County Attorney

DATE: March 10, 2017

SUBJECT: Termination of Lease Agreement with SafeSpace, Inc. for Space at the Indian River County Courthouse

BACKGROUND

On April 12, 2016, Indian River County and SafeSpace, Inc., entered into a lease (the "Lease") for a room on the first floor of the Indian River County Courthouse (the "Courthouse"). Since that time, the Clerk of the Circuit Court for Indian River County, Jeffrey R. Smith, (the "Clerk") has noted that there is a shortage of space in the Courthouse. Therefore, the Clerk has requested that the Indian River County Board of County Commissioners (the "Board") terminate the Lease. Per section 12 of the Lease, either party may terminate the Lease with 60 days written notice.

FUNDING

There is no funding associated with this matter.

RECOMMENDATION

The County Attorney recommends that the Board decide whether to terminate the Lease with SafeSpace, Inc. and direct the County Attorney to provide notice of termination as provided in the Lease.